

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BOBBIE GUNDERSON, et vir,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Indiana**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERNEST SUMMERS
SHAWN M. DOORHY
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
311 S. Wacker Dr.
Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60606

AARON D. VAN OORT
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS J. NELSON
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Ctr.
90 S. Seventh St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-8138
aaron.vanoort@faegrebd.com

October 5, 2018

*Counsel for Petitioners
Bobbie and Don Gunderson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Federal Law Grants States Title In Sub- merged Lands	5
B. The Federal Equal-Footing Grant Ends At The High-Water Mark	8
C. The Great Lakes And Their Water Levels....	12
D. States Have Recently Taken Conflicting Approaches To Public Rights In Great Lakes Beaches	14
E. Indiana Claims Title To The Lake Michi- gan Beach	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	22
I. The Great Lakes States Take Conflicting Approaches To Public Beach Access Be- cause They Have Conflicting Views Of The Equal-Footing Doctrine	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Indiana’s Aggressive Approach To Equal-Footing Boundaries Is Unjustified	26
III. Now Is The Time For This Court’s Review	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDIX

Opinion, Supreme Court of Indiana (February 14, 2018)	App.1
Opinion, Court of Appeals of Indiana (December 7, 2016)	App.40
Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Declaratory Summary Judgment; Granting Defendants’ and Intervenor Defendants’ Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment, Superior Court of Indiana, Michigan City, Laporte County (July 24, 2015).....	App.64
Denial of Rehearing, Indiana Supreme Court (May 9, 2018).....	App.91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dept. of Natural Resources v. Pankratz</i> , 538 P.2d 984 (Alaska 1975).....	11
<i>Barney v. City of Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. (4 Otto) 324 (1876).....	6
<i>Borax Consolidated v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10 (1935)	8, 9, 24
<i>Brundage v. Knox</i> , 117 N.E. 123 (Ill. 1917).....	15
<i>Carpenter v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Hennepin Cty.</i> , 58 N.W. 295 (Minn. 1894).....	16
<i>City of Little Rock v. Jeuryens</i> , 202 S.W. 45 (Ark. 1918).....	11
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891).....	12
<i>Heckman Ranches, Inc. v. Idaho ex rel. Dep't of Public Lands</i> , 589 P.2d 540 (Idaho 1979).....	11
<i>Hilt v. Weber</i> , 233 N.W. 159 (Mich. 1930)	16, 17
<i>Howard v. Ingersoll</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 381 (1851).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	12
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	7
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842).....	5
<i>McGilvra v. Ross</i> , 215 U.S. 70 (1909).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Head v. Slotness</i> , 185 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1971)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Korrer</i> , 148 N.W. 617 (Minn. 1914)	16
<i>Mitchell v. City of St. Paul</i> , 31 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. 1948)	16
<i>Nies v. Town of Emerald Isle</i> , 780 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015)	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	10
<i>Ohio ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 955 N.E.2d 935 (Ohio 2011)	15, 29
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Board v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	6, 7
<i>Packer v. Bird</i> , 137 U.S. 661 (1891)	5
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	6
<i>Purdie v. Attorney General</i> , 732 A.2d 442 (N.H. 1999)	10
<i>Seaman v. Smith</i> , 24 Ill. 521 (1860)	15
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	5, 7
<i>South Dakota Wildlife Fed. v. Water Mgmt. Bd.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 26 (S.D. 1986)	11
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Env’tl Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	10
<i>Sun Dial Ranch v. May Land Co.</i> , 119 P. 758 (Or. 1912)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Genesee Chief</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1851).....	6, 12, 27
<i>Trepanier v. Cnty. of Volusia</i> , 965 So.2d 276 (Fla. Ct. App. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	9
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 926 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950)	6
<i>Utah Division of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987)	5, 12, 27
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971)	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 388 U.S. 426 (1967)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 449 U.S. 48 (1980)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Trudeau</i> , 408 N.W.2d 337 (Wis. 1987)	16
<i>Zinn v. Wisconsin</i> , 334 N.W.2d 67 (Wis. 1983)	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. IV, Sec. 3, cl. 1	4
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1301(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
312 Ind. Admin. C. § 1-1-26(2).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 25(c)	19
Indiana Rule of Trial Proc. 25(c)	19
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
B. Flushman, <i>Water Boundaries</i> (2002)	12
D. Carden, <i>Indiana Supreme Court rules Lake Michigan shoreline belongs to all Hoosiers</i> , Northwest Indiana Times (Feb. 14, 2018)	22
Dellapenna, 1-6 <i>Waters and Water Rights</i> § 6.03 (Robert E. Beck ed. 2018).....	7
Int’l Joint Comm’n, <i>Great Lakes Diversions and Consumptive Uses: A Report to the Governments of the United States and Canada under the 1977 Reference</i> (Jan. 1985)	14
Int’l Joint Comm’n, <i>Protection of the Waters of the Great Lakes: Final Report to the Governments of Canada and the United States</i> (Feb. 22, 2000)	14
Kilbert, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine and the Great Lakes Shores</i> , 58 Clev. St. L.Rev. 1 (2010)	22, 23
Maloney, <i>The Ordinary High Water Mark: Attempts at Settling an Unsettled Boundary Line</i> , 13 Land & Water L.Rev. 465 (1978)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NOAA, <i>Do the Great Lakes have tides?</i> (June 25, 2018)	13
Scanlan, <i>Shifting Sands: A Meta-Theory for Public Access and Private Property Along the Coast</i> , 65 S.C. L.Rev. 295 (2013)	7, 14
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and Great Lakes Commission, <i>Living with the Lakes: Understanding and Adapting to Great Lakes Water Level Changes</i> (1999)	13, 14
Wis. Dept. of Natural Resources, <i>Ordinary High Water Mark</i>	16
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1958.....	19
